
825 NE Multnomah Street, Suite 2000 
Portland, Oregon 97232 

 
February 1, 2024 
 
VIA ELECTRONIC FILING 
 
Public Utility Commission of Oregon 
Attn:  Filing Center 
201 High Street SE, Suite 100 
Salem, OR 97301-3398 
 
Re: UE 433—PacifiCorp’s Notice of Use of General Protective Order 
 
PacifiCorp d/b/a Pacific Power intends to file a general rate case on or about February 14, 2024. 
To facilitate review of materials in this proceeding, which has been pre-assigned docket number 
UE 433, PacifiCorp encloses for filing its Notice of Use of General Protective Order No. 23-132. 
 
If you have questions about this filing, please contact Cathie Allen, Manager, Regulatory Affairs, 
at (503) 813-5934. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Matthew McVee 
Vice President, Regulatory Policy and Operations 
 
Enclosure 
 
Cc: UE 399 Service List 
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BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF 

OREGON 

UE 433 

In the Matter of  
 
PACIFICORP d/b/a PACIFIC POWER 
 
Request for a General Rate Revision. 
 

 
 

NOTICE OF USE OF GENERAL 
PROTECTIVE ORDER 

 
PacifiCorp d/b/a Pacific Power (PacifiCorp) hereby provides notice that it anticipates designating 
information to be produced or used in this docket as protected under the Commission’s General 
Protective Order, No. 23-132 (GPO). PacifiCorp’s initial filing in this case includes proprietary cost 
data and models, commercially sensitive pricing information, confidential market analyses and business 
projections, and confidential information regarding contracts for the purchase or sale of electric power, 
power services, or fuel. PacifiCorp will be exposed to competitive injury if it is forced to make 
unrestricted disclosure of its confidential business information. It is also substantially likely that the 
parties to these proceedings will seek to discover further information held by PacifiCorp, including 
confidential business information. Issuance of a protective order will facilitate the production of relevant 
information and expedite the discovery process. The GPO is available on the Commission’s Reports 
& Forms webpage.1 Other parties to the proceeding may seek access to the protected information 
under the terms of the GPO using the attached signatory pages, pre-marked for use in this docket. 
 
The individuals listed in the table below are employees of PacifiCorp and are identified for 
purposes of accessing information designed as protected by PacifiCorp within the docket. 
PacifiCorp will provide updates to this table during the course of the proceeding to ensure that it 
accurately identifies the employees who should have access. PacifiCorp includes below a 
generic email address for purposes of sending and receiving protected information, which can 
only be accessed by those individuals listed below. 
 

PRINTED NAME EMAIL DATE 

Siu Kee Wong datarequest@pacificorp.com 2/1/2024 

Baltazar Guzman datarequest@pacificorp.com  2/1/2024 

Susan Rolfe datarequest@pacificorp.com  2/1/2024 

Kaley McNay 
datarequest@pacificorp.com;  
regfilings@pacificorp.com  

2/1/2024 

Carrie Meyer 
regfilings@pacificorp.com;  
datarequest@pacificorp.com  

2/1/2024 

Santiago Gutierrez regfilings@pacificorp.com  2/1/2024 

 
1 See https://www.oregon.gov/puc/forms/Forms%20and%20Reports/23-132-Blanket-Protective-Order.pdf. 
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PRINTED NAME EMAIL DATE 

Cathie Allen 
oregondockets@pacificorp.com;  
Cathie.Allen@pacificorp.com  

2/1/2024 

Jennifer Angell 
oregondockets@pacificorp.com; 
Jennifer.Angell@pacificorp.com  

2/1/2024 

Matthew McVee Matthew.McVee@pacificorp.com  2/1/2024 

Joelle Steward Joelle.Steward@pacificorp.com  2/1/2024 

Nikki Kobliha Nikki.Kobliha@pacificorp.com  2/1/2024 

Ryan Weems Ryan.Weems@pacificorp.com  2/1/2024 

Kristi Olsen Kristi.Olsen@pacificorp.com  2/1/2024 

Matthew Fechner Matthew.Fechner@pacificorp.com  2/1/2024 

Rick Link Rick.Link@pacificorp.com  2/1/2024 

Thomas Burns Thomas.Burns@pacificorp.com  2/1/2024 

Richard Vail Richard.Vail@pacificorp.com  2/1/2024 

Lori Rolow LoriJ.Rolow@pacificorp.com  2/1/2024 

Timothy Hemstreet Tim.Hemstreet@pacificorp.com  2/1/2024 

Jeffrey Wagner Jeffrey.Wagner@pacificorp.com  2/1/2024 

Michael Saunders Michael.Saunders@pacificorp.com  2/1/2024 

Brad Richards Brad.Richards@pacificorp.com  2/1/2024 

Gavin Mangelson Gavin.Mangelson@pacificorp.com  2/1/2024 

Chad Ahlmer Chad.Ahlmer@pacificorp.com  2/1/2024 

Allen Berreth Allen.Berreth@pacificorp.com  2/1/2024 

Ramon Mitchell Ramon.Mitchell@pacificorp.com  2/1/2024 

Michael Wilding Michael.Wilding@pacificorp.com  2/1/2024 

Douglas Staples Douglas.Staples@pacificorp.com  2/1/2024 

Andrew Schroeder Andrew.Schroeder@pacificorp.com  2/1/2024 

Honorino Lora, Jr Honorino.Lora@pacificorp.com  2/1/2024 

Eshwar Rao Eshwar.VyakarnaRajshekarRao@pacificorp.com  2/1/2024 

Isaiah Zacharia Isaiah.Zacharia@pacificorp.com 2/1/2024 

Lori Oathes Lori.Oathes@pacificorp.com  2/1/2024 
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PRINTED NAME EMAIL DATE 

William Comeau William.Comeau@pacificorp.com  2/1/2024 

Dante Hill Dante.Hill@pacificorp.com  2/1/2024 

Maryia Coleman Mariya.Coleman@nvenergy.com  2/1/2024 

Kenneth Lee Elder Lee.Elder@pacificorp.com  2/1/2024 

Sherona Cheung Sherona.Cheung@pacificorp.com  2/1/2024 

Shelley McCoy Shelley.McCoy@pacificorp.com  2/1/2024 

Colin Sutherland Colin.Sutherland@pacificorp.com  2/1/2024 

Louisa Bruschi-Dadik Louisa.Bruschi-Dadik@pacificorp.com  2/1/2024 

Anna DeMers Anna.DeMers@pacificorp.com  2/1/2024 

Robert Meredith Robert.Meredith@pacificorp.com  2/1/2024 

Judith Ridenour Judith.Ridenour@pacificorp.com  2/1/2024 

Christine Pratt Christine.Pratt@pacificorp.com  2/1/2024 

Carla Scarsella Carla.Scarsella@pacificorp.com  2/1/2024 

Ajay Kumar Ajay.Kumar@pacificorp.com  2/1/2024 

Zachary Rogala Zachary.Rogala@pacificorp.com  2/1/2024 

Joseph Dallas Joseph.Dallas@pacificorp.com  2/1/2024 

 
Respectfully submitted this 1st day of February, 2024, 

 
 
 

_____________________________________ 
Carla Scarsella 
Deputy General Counsel 
PacifiCorp 
825 NE Multnomah Street, Suite 2000 
Portland, OR 97232 
PHONE: (503) 813-6338 
EMAIL: carla.scarsella@pacificorp.com  
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CONSENT TO BE BOUND 

QUALIFICATIONS OF COUNSEL AND OREGON CITIZENS’ UTILITY BOARD 

UE 433 

I. Eligibility 
 
Under paragraph 10, persons qualified under the Commission’s general protective order 
upon a party signing this Appendix are: 
 

a. Counsel for the party; 
b. Any person employed directly by counsel of record; and 
c. Any employee of the Regulatory Division at the Oregon Citizens’ Utility 

Board. 
 

A party must identify all Qualified Persons in section III below when consenting to be 
bound by the order, and must update this list throughout the proceeding to ensure it 
accurately identifies Qualified Persons. 
 
II. Consent to be Bound: 
 
The general protective order governs the use of Protected Information in these 
proceedings. Without the written permission of the designating party, any Qualified 
Person given access to Protected Information under this order may not use or disclose 
Protected Information for any purpose other than participating in these proceedings. 
 
_____________________________ (Party) agrees to be bound by the terms of the 
general protective order, Order No. 23-132, and certifies that it has an interest in these 
proceedings that is not adequately represented by other parties to the proceedings. 

 

Signature:  ________________________________ 

 

Printed Name: ________________________________ 

 

Date: ________________________________ 
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III. Additional Persons Qualified under Paragraph 10: 
 
_____________________________ (Party) identifies the following person(s) as qualified 
under paragraph 12. The party’s signatory, as identified immediately above, is a Qualified 
Person under paragraph 10 without also being listed separately below. 

 

PRINTED NAME DATE 
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QUALIFICATIONS OF OTHER PERSONS  

UE 433 

I. Eligibility 
 
Under paragraph 11, a party may seek to qualify persons other than those eligible under 
Appendix B (i.e., paragraph 10) to access Protected Information by having those persons 
complete and sign this appendix. The signed appendix must be, submitted to the 
Commission and all parties. After a five-day waiting period, if no party has objected, the 
persons identified below will be considered Qualified Persons. 
 
II. Consent to be Bound 
 
The general protective order governs the use of Protected Information in these 
proceedings. Without the written permission of the designating party, any Qualified 
Person given access to Protected Information under this order may not use or disclose 
Protected Information for any purpose other than participating in these proceedings. 
 
I have read the terms of the general protective order, Order No. 23-132, and agree to be 
bound by the terms of the order and provide the following information. 
 
Signature: 
 

 Date: 

Printed Name: 
 

 

Physical Address: 
 
 

 

Email Address: 
 

 

Employer: 
 

 

Associated Party: 
 

 

Job Title: 
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If not employee of 
party, description of 
practice and clients: 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I certify that a true and correct copy of PacifiCorp’s Notice of Use of General Protective 
Order was served on the parties listed below via electronic mail in compliance with OAR 860-
001-0180. 
 

Service List 
UE 399 

 
PACIFICORP 
PACIFICORP, DBA PACIFIC POWER 
825 NE MULTNOMAH ST, STE 2000 
PORTLAND, OR 97232 
oregondockets@pacificorp.com 
 

KATHERINE A MCDOWELL (C) 
MCDOWELL RACKNER & GIBSON PC 419 
SW 11TH AVE., SUITE 400 
PORTLAND, OR 97205 
katherine@mrg-law.com 
 

CARLA SCARSELLA  (C) 
PACIFICORP 
825 NE MULTNOMAH ST STE 2000 
PORTLAND, OR 97232 
carla.scarsella@pacificorp.com 
 

 

STAFF 
JOHANNA RIEMENSCHNEIDER  (C) 
PUC STAFF - DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
BUSINESS ACTIVITIES SECTION 
1162 COURT ST NE 
SALEM, OR 97301-4796 
johanna.riemenschneider@doj.state.or.us 
 

MATTHEW MULDOON  (C)  
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON 
PO BOX 1088 
SALEM, OR 97308 
matt.muldoon@state.or.us 
 

AWEC  
BRENT COLEMAN  (C) 
DAVISON VAN CLEVE, PC 
1750 SW HARBOR WAY, SUITE 450 
PORTLAND, OR 97201 
blc@dvclaw.com 
 

JESSE O GORSUCH  (C)  
DAVISON VAN CLEVE, PC 
1750 SW HARBOR WAY STE 450 
PORTLAND, OR 97201 
jog@dvclaw.com 

TYLER C PEPPLE  (C) 
DAVISON VAN CLEVE, PC 
1750 SW HARBOR WAY STE 450 
PORTLAND, OR 97201 
tcp@dvclaw.com  
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CALPINE SOLUTIONS 
GREGORY M. ADAMS (C) 
RICHARDSON ADAMS, PLLC 
PO BOX 7218 
BOISE, ID 83702 
greg@richardsonadams.com 
 
 

GREG BASS 
CALPINE ENERGY SOLUTIONS, LLC 
401 WEST A ST, STE 500 
SAN DIEGO, CA 92101 
greg.bass@calpinesolutions.com 

KEVIN HIGGINS (C) 
ENERGY STRATEGIES LLC 
215 STATE ST - STE 200 
SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84111-2322 
khiggins@energystrat.com 
 

  

CUB 
MICHAEL GOETZ  (C)  
OREGON CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD 
610 SW BROADWAY STE 400 
PORTLAND, OR 97205 
mike@oregoncub.org  
 

OREGON CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD 
610 SW BROADWAY, STE 400 
PORTLAND OR 97205 
dockets@oregoncub.org  
 

FRED MEYER  
JUSTIN BIEBER  (C) 
FRED MEYER/ENERGY STRATEGIES LLC 
215 SOUTH STATE STREET, STE 200 
SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84111 
jbieber@energystrat.com 
 

KURT J BOEHM  (C) 
BOEHM KURTZ & LOWRY 
36 E SEVENTH ST - STE 1510 
CINCINNATI, OH 45202 
kboehm@bkllawfirm.com 
 

JODY KYLER COHN  (C) 
BOEHM KURTZ & LOWRY 
36 E SEVENTH ST - STE 1510 
CINCINNATI, OH 45202 
jkylercohn@bkllawfirm.com 
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KWUA 
LLOYD REED  (C) 
REED CONSULTING 
10025 HEATHERWOOD LANE 
HIGHLANDS RANCH, CO 80126 
lloyd.reed@lloydreedconsulting.com 
 

CRYSTAL RIVERA  (C) 
SOMACH SIMMONS & DUNN 
500 CAPITOL MALL STE 1000 
SACRAMENTO, CA 95814 
crivera@somachlaw.com 

CORENE RODDER 
SOMACH SIMMONS & DUNN 
crodder@somachlaw.com  
 

 

NEWSUN ENERGY 
JACOB (JAKE) STEPHENS 
NEWSUN ENERGY 
3500 S DUPONT HWY 
DOVER, DE 19901 
jstephens@newsunenergy.net 
 

MAX YOKLIC 
NEW SUN ENERGY LLC 
2033 E. SPEEDWAY BLVD, SUITE 200 
TUCSON, AZ 85719 
myoklic@newsunenergy.net 
 

MARIE P BARLOW 
NEWSUN ENERGY LLC 
390 SW COLUMBIA ST STE 120 
BEND OR 97702 
mbarlow@newsunenergy.net 
 

 

NIPPC  
CARL FINK 
BLUE PLANET ENERGY LAW LLC  
628 SW CHESTNUT ST, STE 200 
PORTLAND, OR 97219 
cmfink@blueplanetlaw.com 
 

SPENCER GRAY 
NIPPC 
sgray@nippc.org 
 

OREGON FARM BUREAU  
PAUL S SIMMONS  (C) 
OREGON FARM BUREAU FEDERATION 
550 CAPITOL MALL STE 1000 
SACREAMENTO, CA 95814 
psimmons@somachlaw.com 
 
SBUA 
GUILLERMO CASTILLO  
SMALL BUSINESS UTILITY ADVOCATES 
18guillermo.castillo@gmail.com  
 

MARY ANNE COOPER  (C) 
OREGON FARM BUREAU FEDERATION 
1320 CAPITOL ST NE STE 200 
SALEM, OR 97301 
maryanne@oregonfb.org  
 

DIANE HENKELS (C) 
SMALL BUSINESS UTILITY ADVOCATES 
621 SW MORRISON ST. STE 1025 
PORTLAND, OR 97205 
diane@henkelslaw.com 
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VITESSE  
DENNIS BARTLETT (C) 
META PLATFORMS, INC. 
1 HACKER WAY 
MENLO PARK, CA 94025 
dbart@meta.com  
 
IRION A SANGER (C) 
SANGER LAW PC 
4031 SE HAWTHORNE BLVD 
PORTLAND, OR 97214 
irion@sanger-law.com  
 

LIZ FERRELL (C) 
META PLATFORMS, INC. 
1 HACKER WAY 
MENLO PARK, CA 94025 
eferrell@meta.com  
  

WALMART 
VICKI M BALDWIN  (C) 
PARSONS BEHLE & LATIMER 
201 S MAIN ST STE 1800 
SALT LAKE CITY, UT 84111 
vbaldwin@parsonsbehle.com  
 

 

ALEX KRONAUER  (C) 
WALMART 
alex.kronauer@walmart.com  
 

STEVE W CHRISS  (C) 
WAL-MART STORES, INC. 
2001 SE 10TH ST 
BENTONVILLE, AR 72716-0550 
stephen.chriss@wal-mart.com  

 
Dated this 1st day of February, 2024. 
 

__________________________________ 
Carrie Meyer 
Adviser, Regulatory Operations 
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